facilities against fluctuations in prevailing market interest rates. All of these interest rate swap agreements have expired and we do not currently
have any outstanding interest rate swap agreements. Refer to Note 10, �Financial Instruments�, to our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements included in this report.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

We did not have any derivative instruments to hedge the foreign currency translation of assets or liabilities or foreign currency transactions
during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any transactions, obligations or relationships that could be considered material off-balance sheet arrangements.

Capitalization and Indebtedness

The table below sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Danaos Corp - Form 424B3

24

•  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis to reflect in the period from October 1, 2018 to November 15, 2018 debt repayments of
$27.1 million relating to our New Credit Facilities and $3.4 million debt repayment relating to our Sinosure
CEXIM-Citibank-ABN Amro credit facility.

11

Edgar Filing: Danaos Corp - Form 424B3

25

As of September 30, 2018
Actual As adjusted

(US Dollars in thousands)
Debt:
Total debt (1) $ 1,645,907 $ 1,615,414
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 100,000,000 preferred shares
authorized and none issued; actual and as adjusted � �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 750,000,000 shares authorized;
213,324,455 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted (2) 2,133 2,133
Additional paid-in capital 724,732 724,732
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (107,852) (107,852)
Retained earnings 262,832 262,832
Total stockholders� equity 881,845 881,845
Total capitalization $ 2,527,752 $ 2,497,259

(1)  Net of deferred finance costs of $48.6 million outstanding as of September 30, 2018. All of our indebtedness
is secured. See Note 9 �Long-Term Debt, net� to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included
elsewhere in this report.

(2)  Does not include 15 million warrants issued in 2011 to purchase shares of common stock solely on a cash-less
exercise basis, at an exercise price of $7.00 per share, which expire on January 31, 2 019. Includes 4,182,832 shares of
restricted stock granted on September 14, 2018, of which 2,091,416 are scheduled to vest on December 31, 2019 and